

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC08-589
L.T. No. CF-97-06806A-XX**

**MICAH NELSON
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE 10TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR POLK COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

AMENDED REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ALI A. SHAKOOR
Fla. Bar No. 0669830
STAFF ATTORNEY

JAMES VIGGIANO JR.
Fla. Bar No. 0715336
STAFF ATTORNEY

RICHARD E. KILEY
Fla. Bar No. 0558893
STAFF ATTORNEY
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida, 33619
(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT’S
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL CLAIM BASED ON
COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO MOVE FOR A DETERMINATION OF
COMPETENCY PRIOR TO TRIAL AND PROPERLY FOUND THAT
THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO *SUA SPONTE* ORDER A
COMPETENCY HEARING. (as stated by Appellee) 1

ISSUE II

APPELLANT’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM THAT HE WAS
TRIED AND CONVICTED WHILE MENTALLY INCOMPETENT IS
WITHOUT MERIT. (as stated by Appellee)..... 10

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Font Size and Service 17

Certificate of Compliance 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Drope v. Missouri,</u> 420 U.S. 162, 174 95 S.Ct. 896, 904 (1975)	2
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788,789 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	14
<u>Massaro v. United States,</u> 123 S.Ct. 1690 (2003).....	1
